

**Case No. 06-4057**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**SUMMUM,**  
Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

**PLEASANT GROVE CITY**, a municipal corporation; et al.,  
Defendants/Appellees.

---

**DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN  
BANC**

---

Appeal From a Denial of a Motion For Preliminary Injunction  
The United States District Court for the District of Utah  
Hon. Dee Benson, Judge Presiding Trial Court  
Case No. 02:05-CV-0638 DB

---

EDWARD L. WHITE, III  
Thomas More Law Center  
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive  
Ann Arbor, MI 48106  
(734) 827-2001

JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
STUART J. ROTH  
American Center for Law & Justice  
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 546-8890

FRANCIS J. MANION  
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES  
American Center for Law & Justice  
6375 New Hope Road  
New Hope, KY 40052  
(502) 549-7020

Counsel for Defendants/Appellees

**SCANNED PDF FORMAT ATTACHMENTS ARE INCLUDED WITH  
DIGITAL SUBMISSION SENT VIA EMAIL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(1) STATEMENT .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	1
III. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC .....	5
A. Both the Panel Decision and <i>Summum v. Ogden</i> Misconstrue the Nature of the Forum at Issue in Cases Involving Permanent Monuments on Public Lands Based on an Erroneous Understanding of Government Speech.....	5
B. <i>Ogden</i> and the Panel Decision Lead to Theoretical and Practical Absurdities on the Issue of Government-vs.- Private Speech .....	10
C. The Government Has the Right to Speak its own Content and Viewpoint-Based Message Without Having to Afford Private Parties a Forum With a Different Message.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

ATTACHMENT: *Summum v. Pleasant Grove City, et al.*  
No. 06-4057, slip op. (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. April 17, 2007)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found. v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 805 (W.D. Ohio 2006) .....	10
<i>ACLU of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	1, 9-10, 12
<i>Anderson v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 29 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	11
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	7, 12
<i>Gonzales v. North Township of Lake County</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	3
<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1309 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	1, 9
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	3
<i>Legal Serv. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	1, 12
<i>Lubavitch Chabad House, Inc. v. Chicago</i> , 917 F.2d 341 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	1, 13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	1, 3, 12
<i>State v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995) .....	10
<i>Sumnum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Sumnum v. Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	2, <i>passim</i>

<i>Summun v. Duchesne</i> , slip op. at 19, No. 05-4162 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. April 17, 2007).....	13
<i>Tucker v. City of Fairfield</i> , 398 F.3d 457 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	1, 13
<i>United States v. Sued</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	2
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	8, 10
<i>Wells v. City and County of Denver</i> , 257 F.3d 1132 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	1, <i>passim</i>

**I.**  
**FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(1) STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 35(b), defendants/appellees respectfully petition the Court for a rehearing en banc of the panel’s April 17, 2007 decision.

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A), the undersigned express a belief, based on reasoned and professional judgment, that the panel’s April 17, 2007 decision directly conflicts with the Supreme Court’s decisions in *Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n*, 544 U.S. 550, 560-64 (2005); *Legal Serv. Corp. v. Velazquez*, 531 U.S. 533, 541 (2001); *Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia*, 515 U.S. 819, 833 (1995); and with this Court’s decision in *Wells v. City & County of Denver*, 257 F.3d 1132 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B), the undersigned express a belief, based on reasoned and professional judgment, that the panel’s April 17, 2007 decision is a matter of exceptional importance and directly conflicts with *Gonzales v. North Township of Lake County*, 4 F.3d 1412 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993); *Lubavitch Chabad House, Inc. v. Chicago*, 917 F.2d 341 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990); *Tucker v. City of Fairfield*, 398 F.3d 457 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005); and *ACLU of Tenn. v. Bredesen*, 441 F.3d 370 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).
